

No. 2022-1929

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

DARBY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE No. 1:21-cv-01621-AOB (HON. ARMANDO O. BONILLA)

**BRIEF OF NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Gregory Dolin
Counsel Of Record
John J. Vecchione
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

September 13, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH ISSUED AND CONTINUOUSLY EXTENDED THE EVICITION MORATORIUM AND ALL BRANCHES KNEW IT	5
II. BY EXTENDING THE EVICITION MORATORIUM AND URGING ITS CONTINUOUS RENEWAL THROUGH EXECUTIVE ACTION, CONGRESS IMPLICITLY AUTHORIZED THE TAKING OF APPELLANTS’ PROPERTY.....	9
III. THE JUDICIARY ALLOWED THE EVICITION MORATORIUM TO CONTINUE EVEN AFTER DETERMINING ITS UNLAWFULNESS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2021).....	12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2021).....	7
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021)	4, 8, 12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	8
<i>Brown v. HHS</i> , 4 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated as moot by</i> 20 F.4th 1385 (11th Cir. 2021)	3, 12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	3
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3, 9
<i>Mossman v. CDC</i> , No. 21-CV-28, 2021 WL 5498746 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 23, 2021)	2, 3
<i>Skymworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	11
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. HUD</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 538 (W.D. Tenn. 2020).....	12
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3559	6
18 U.S.C. § 3571	6
42 U.S.C. § 243.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 268..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 271..... 6
 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 502..... 7
 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281
 (2020) 5, 9

Other Authorities

House Speaker Pelosi and Democratic Leaders Call on Biden to Extend Eviction Ban,
 NPR(Aug. 1, 2021, 11:03 PM), available at <https://n.pr/3qNBdlP>..... 11
 Kyle Swenson, *Renters Thought a CDC Order Protected Them from Eviction. Then Landlords Found Loopholes.*,
 Wash. Post, (Oct. 27, 2020), available at <https://wapo.st/3dfeFao> 10
 Maggie McCarty & Libby Perl, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN11516, *Federal Eviction Moratoriums in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic* (2021), available at
<https://bit.ly/3B6l53w> 5
Remarks by President Biden, WHITE HOUSE (Aug. 5, 2021), available at
<https://bit.ly/2VVg7Gj>..... 8
 Rep. Bill Foster, Statement on President-elect Biden’s COVID-19 Relief Plan (Jan. 15, 2021), available at <https://bit.ly/3U4lZpV>..... 10
 Reprs. Jimmy Gomez, Ayanna Presley, *et al.*, Letter to President-Elect Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Jan. 15, 2021), available at <https://bit.ly/3xaK30r>..... 10

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.18 6
 42 C.F.R. § 70.2..... 6
 86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021) 7
 86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021)..... 7
 86 Fed. Reg. 43,244 (Aug. 3, 2021) 8
 86 Fed. Reg. 8,020 (Feb. 1, 2021) 7
 Temporary Halt in Residential Eviction to Prevent Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020) 3, 5, 6, 7
